

No. 12-1036

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
*President of DRI –
The Voice of the Defense Bar
Counsel of Record*
HILARY A. BALLENTINE
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Through Its Enactment Of CAFA, Congress Intended That Mass Actions Such As The One At Issue Be Litigated In A Federal Forum, And That Plaintiffs’ Lawyers Not Be Permitted To Circumvent Removal By Teaming Up With State Attorneys General And Labeling The Mass Action A “Parens Patriae” Action	6
A. Congress intended the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 to allow for a federal forum to curtail class action abuses, including gamesmanship by plaintiffs’ counsel and others designed to defeat removal jurisdiction	6
B. It is increasingly common for state attorneys general - acting through plaintiff class action lawyers with contingency fee agreements - to bring mass actions in state courts as parens patriae actions	9

C. If state attorneys general, working in concert with plaintiff class action attorneys, are permitted to evade a federal forum by calling mass actions *parens patriae* actions, this Court will be adopting a rule contrary to Congressional intent and the plain language of CAFA, and which will cause a host of problems for defendants 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)</i>	4, 9
<i>Com. of Puerto Rico ex rel. Quiros v. Alfred L. Snapp & Sons, Inc., 632 F.2d 365 (4th Cir. 1980)</i>	10
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court, 235 P.3d 21 (2010)</i>	13, 16
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation, 564 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)</i>	7
<i>Hart v. FedEx Ground Package System Inc., 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006)</i>	7
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co., 405 U.S. 251 (1972)</i>	10
<i>Johnson v. Advance America, 549 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2008)</i>	3, 7
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co., 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)</i>	11, 18
<i>Louisiana v. Texas, 176 U.S. 1 (1900)</i>	10

<i>Lowdermilk v. U.S. Bank National Ass’n</i> , 479 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	5, 19, 20
<i>Meredith v. Ieyoub</i> , 700 So.2d 478 (La. 1997)	16
<i>Mississippi ex rel Hood v. Entergy Miss., Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-780-HTW-LRA, 2012 WL 3704935 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 25, 2012)	11
<i>Nevada v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Oklahoma ex rel Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-329-GKF-SAJ (N.D. Okla.)	12, 13
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985)	15
<i>Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , No. 1-00-cv-788657 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 4, 2007)	16
<i>State v. Lead Industries, Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	12
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)	5, 19
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 705 F.Supp.2d 441 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	11

<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v CVS Pharmacy, Inc., 748 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)</i>	11
--	----

STATUTES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(D)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)-(B)(i)	4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1711	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

72 Am. Jur. 2d States, Etc. (2013)	9
Michael B. Barnett, <i>The Plaintiffs' Bar Cannot Enforce the Laws: Individual Reliance Issues Prevent Consumer Protection Classes in the Eighth Circuit</i> , 75 Mo. L. Rev. 207 (Winter 2010)	21
Steven K. Berenson, <i>Public Lawyers, Private Values: Can, Should, and Will Government Lawyers Serve the Public Interest?</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 789 (2000)	14

James Bohn & Stephen Choi, <i>Fraud in the New-Issues Market: Empirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 903 (1996)	20
Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform of the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 607 (Spring 2010)	21
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)	18
151 Cong. Rec. S1157 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	5, 17, 18
Jacob Durling, <i>Waltzing Through a Loophole: How Parens Patriae Suits Allow Circumvention of the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 83 U. Colo. L. Rev. 549 (Winter 2012)	6
Nan S. Ellis, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Story Behind the Statute</i> , 35 J. Legis. 76 (2009)	8
Exec. Order No. 13433, 72 Fed. Reg. 28441 (May 16, 2007)	16
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973)	20

- Donald G. Gifford, *Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patriae Product Litigation*, 49 B.C. L.Rev. 913 (2008) 4, 11
- Myriam Giles & Gary Friedman, *After Class: Aggregate Litigation in the Wake of AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion*, 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 623 (2012) 17
- Leah Godesky, *State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront To The Neutrality Doctrine?*, 42 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 587 (Summer 2009) 12, 15-16
- H.R. Rep. 108-144 (2003) 19
- Alexander Lemann, *Sheep in Wolves' Clothing: Removing Parens Patriae Suits Under the Class Action Fairness Act*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 121 (2011) 10
- Margaret Lemos, *Aggregate Litigation Goes Public: Representative Suits by State Attorneys General*, 126 Harv. L. Rev. 486 (2012) 10, 11, 15
- Barry F. McNeil, *et. al.*, *Mass Torts and Class Actions: Facing Increased Scrutiny*, 167 F.R.D. 483 (updated 8/5/96) 19
- Monk, *Lawyers May Get \$1.48 Million from State; Controversial Fees is for Work S.C. Hired Them to Do in Wake or Reedy River Oil Spill in 1996*, The State (Columbia, S.C.) Nov. 17, 2000 12

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev 97 (2009)	18
John O'Brien, Bush Bans Contingency Fee Arrangements, LEGAL NEWSLINE, May 17, 2007, http://legalnewsline.com/news/195296-bush-bans-contingency-fee-arrangements	16
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> 6 (2005)	19
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	3
S. Rep. No. 109-15 (2005), reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	21
David B. Wilkins, <i>Rethinking the Public-Private Distinction in Legal Ethics: The Case of "Substitute" Attorneys General</i> , 2010 Mich. St. L. Rev. 423 (2010)	5, 14
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006)	19
